l“AMEDACOUN%Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94802-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
January 11, 2011

Ms. Naomi Gatzke
1545 Scenic View Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577

Mr. Hooshi Ghassemi
1499 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, CA 94602-1045

Subject. Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000516 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100714,
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Gatzke and Mr. Ghassemi:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with

* Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are aiso fransmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Watér Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http:.//www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 560 ppm.

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 38,000
ppb.

» Benzene remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 220 ppb
» As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site

Management Requirements that limit future fand use to the current commercial land use and the
existing buildings only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.
Sincere
P7&

Donna L. Drogos, P
Division Chief



Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

ce:
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) , Closure Unit (w/enc)
Oakiand Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 EF{S(;T gieagzzzl—;uznd
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 0. Box

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

(Sent via E-mail to: lgriffin@oaklandnet.com) (uploaded to GeoTracker)

Bryan Fong

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5800 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

(Sent via E-mail to: bfong@craworld.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acqgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: ferry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
fFile (w/forig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

January 11, 2011

Ms. Naomi Gatzke
1545 Scenic View Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577

Mr. Hooshi Ghassemi
1499 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, CA 94602-1045

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000516 and Geotracker Global |D T0600100714,
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Gatzke and Mr. Ghassemi:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
‘tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Piease contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Z/[’)irgclzjtm'

Alameda Cetdnty Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

1. AGENCY INFORMATION _ Date: July 27, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone; (510} 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Hooshi's Auto Service '

Site Facility Address: 1499 MacAsthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602

RB Case No.: 01-0777 Local Case No.. StID#3597 LOP Case No.. RQG000516
URF Filing Date: 07/15/1981 Geotracker iD; T0600100714 APN: 23-516-5
Responsible Parties - Addresses Phone Numbers
Ms. Naomi Gatzke ; 22§7809nic View Drive, San Leandro, CA No Phone Number
Mr. Hooshi Ghassemi 1499 MacArthur Blivd., Oakland, CA
04602-1045 No Phone Number
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
T ‘ in Place/Removed?
1 1,000 gallons _ Gasoline Removed : 10/03/1990
2 1,000 gallons | Gasoline Removed 10/03/1990
3 500 gallons Gasoline Removed 16/03/1990
4 100 gallon - Waste Oil Removed 10/16/1995
Piping Removed 10/03/1990
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed during tank removal,
The product lines were reported as appearing sound; however, the vent lines contained a large number of corrosion
holes. Strong hydrocarbon odors and discoloration were observed while removing the overburden surrounding the tanks.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

. ————————————————

o . . Proper screened interval? See note
f?
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 6 a) below
. . ) Flow Direction: South to Southwest,
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 6.2 feet | Lowest Depth: 18.5 some mounding near former tank pit
bys feet bgs and MW-4 »

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

a) The welis were installed with screen intervals from 4.5 to 19 feet bgs and may have penetrated a semi-confining
layer. As a result, groundwater appears fo have risen up within the wells and come into contact with shallow
contaminated soil. Therefore, the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater sampies collected from the
monitoring wells may be biased high due to groundwater within the wells being in contact with shallow contaminated
soil.

summary of Production Welis in Vicinity: Based on a well survey conducted for a nearby site, no water supply wells
appear to be located within 500 feet of the site. A door to door well survey conducted for this site on April 8, 2004 did not
find any water supply wells within 250 feet of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Central Reservoir is located approximately
1,600 feet east of the site.

Ofi-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Is surface water affected? No

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

ile?
Reports on fils? Yes and City of Oakland Fire Depariment

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal wiDestination) Date
2 - 1,000-gallon tanks .
Tank 1 - 500-gallon tank The tanks were transported to Erickson, Inc. 10/03/1980 and

in Richmond, CA for disposal 10/16/1995

The piping was transported to Erickson, Inc.
in Richmond, CA for disposal

1 — 100-gallon tank
Piping Not reported

10/03/1960

Free Product - e -

The excavated soil from the tank removal
was stockpiled on site on 10/02/1890 pending
disposal. In correspondence dated
11/12/1990, KTW & Associates notified the
property owner that the stockpiled soil was no Not reported
longer on site and recommended that the
owner investigate the fate of the stockpiled
soil. No further information was reported on
disposal of the excavated soil.

Soil Volume of stockpited
soil not reported

Groundwater — —
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{Please see Attachments 1 through 6

for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

Contarinant Before Serpen After Before e () After
TPH (Gas) 1,460 560 260,000 38,000
TPH (Diesel) NA NA NA NA
Total Oif and Grease NA NA- NA NA
Benzene 8.7 0.54 21,700 220
Toluene 57 3.2 25,000 530
Ethyibeniene 12 9.6 15,300 270
Xylenes 82 69 17,000 4,400
Organic Lead 0.15(1) 0.15(1) NA NA
MTBE 0.01(2) 0.01(2) 80(3) <5(4)
Other (8240/8270) NA NA NA NA

{1) Organic Lead = 0.15 ppm; no other metals data were reported.
(2) MTBE = 0.01 ppm; no other fuel oxygenates analyzed.

(3) MTBE = 80 ppb using EPA Method 8020; no other fuel oxygenates analyzed.
(4) MTBE <5.0 ppb using EPA Method 8260; no other fuel oxygenates analyzed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active auto repair facility but was a gasoline service station from circa 1941 until 1990. Surrounding
land use is mixed commercial and residential. A residential building borders the site to the west and MacArsthur
Boulevard borders the site to the north. The developed area of the site is generally flat but the surrounding natural
topography slopes to the south. A retaining wall up to approximately 8 feet high borders the site to the south and
southeast. As a result, the southern end of the site is elevated up to approximately 8 feet above the surrounding
land surface fo the south and southeast.

On October 3, 1990, three USTs (two 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 500-galion gasoline UST) were removed
from an underground concrete vault. Later investigation in 2008 found that the vault did not have a bottom. All of
the USTs had been reportedly used for storage of gasoline. During the tank removal, strong petroleum hydrocarbon
odors and discoloration was observed in the soil overburden surrounding the USTs. Six soit samples collected
during the UST and product line removal contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at
concentrations up to 450 ppm.

On January 7, 1993, two monitoring wells were installed adjacent to the former UST vauit and one monitoring well
was installed east of the former USTs. TPHg was detected only in soil samples from well MW-2, which was
installed immediately south of the former USTs. The maximum concentration of TPHg in soil was 1,460 ppm
detected in a soil sample collected at a depth of 10.0 feet bgs from well MW-2.

On June 24, 1996, 12 direct push soil borings (GP-1A through (GP-9) were advanced to depths ranging from 7 to 20
feet bgs. TPHg was detected in 3 of 13 soil samples collected at concentrations ranging from 1.5 to 860 ppm.
Benzene was detected in 4 of 13 soil samples collected at concentrations ranging from 0.006 to 3.1 ppm. Three
additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 throtgh MW-6) were installed on June 27, 1996. Floating product
was encountered in well MW-2 and MW-5. A soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test was performed using monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 on July 10 and 11, 1996. Hydraulic slug tests performed in wells MW-1 and MW-3
concluded that the hydraulic conductivity of the aquifer materials at the site was 1.0x10-05 to 2.6x10-05 centimeters
per second.

An SVE system using well MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 began operation on September 19, 2000. On October 23,
2000, air sparging was initiated in wells MW-2 and MW-5 to help remove free-phase product. SVE operations
continued from September 2000 through April 2001 but were terminated due to low hydrocarbon removal rates. A
total of 16.5 pounds of hydrocarbons were removed during SVE operations.

In December 2006, five direct push soil borings (B-1 through B-5) were advanced in the area immediately outside
the concrete vault that contained the former USTs. TPHg and benzene were detected in grab groundwater samples
from borings B-1 through B-5 at concentrations up t0 72,000 ppb and 1,100 ppb, respectively. These results
indicated that residual contamination remains in soil and groundwater surrounding the concrete vault. Nine soil
vapor probes were installed at the site in January 2007. The maximum concentration of benzene detected in the
soll vapor samples from the nine probes was 15 micrograms per cubic meter {ug/m3}.

One additional soil vapor probe was installed within the center of the concrete vault on August 13, 2008. In addition,
one soil boring (SB-6) was advanced within the concrete vault to confirm that the vault did not have a bottom. Soll
vapor samples were collected from all 10 soil vapor probes on August 25, 2009. The maximum concentrations of
TPHg and benzene detected in the soil vapor samples were 17,000 yg/m3 and 4.4 pg/m3, respectively.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current fand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our

files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon curent iand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
and the existing buildings only. 1f a change in land use teo any residential or other conservative land use scenario
ocours at this site; Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code
Section 65850.2.2. ACEH must also be notified if any construction or excavation activities take place or the building
structure is otherwise modified. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction
plans. This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site. :

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No 7 Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 6

-List Enforcement Actions Taken; Notice of Violation issued on March 14, 1994; Second Notice of Violation issued
on April 20, 1994, and Per-Enforcement Review Panel on August 18, 1894

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: Further wok approved to regain site compliance in ACEH correspondence
dated June 20, 1996.

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Congiderations andfor Variances:

Elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in piace in the area immediately surrounding the concrete
vault. Scil vapor sampling indicates that the residual contamination does not pose a risk for vapor intrusion to existing
buildings or nearby residents. However, the residual contamination in the area of the concrete vault may present a
potential risk for excavation or re-development of the site. Please see the site management requirements regarding
construction or excavation activities or other medifications to the existing buildings.

The downgradient extent of the plume has not been confirmed by groundwater sampling. Installation of a monitoring
well was proposed at a location downgradient {(south) of the site but was not completed due to the presence of utilities
at the proposed well location. However, a soil vapor probe (SG-8) was installed adjacent to the proposed focation of the
downgradient well. Two soil vapor samples collected from SG-8 did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons. The screen
of the soil vapor probe was installed in close vertical proximity to the depth where groundwater is typically encountered
at the site. The absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soll vapor samples appears to indicate that it is unlikely that
significant groundwater contamination extends beyond the site boundary. Therefore, further investigation does not
appear to be warranted.

No analyses are reported for EDB and EDC.

No data were reported from removal of the 100-galion waste oil tank in 1995.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use
developed as an automotive service facility based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this time. However, as specified in the Site Management
Reguirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if land uses changes to any residential or other conservative
land use scenario; or construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise modified.
ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham ' Title: Senior Hazardbus Materials Specialist
Signature: m m \ '§ A’ e Date: O% l\'% |\O
Approved by:\D))E#rLaﬁZ? PDrogoes, P.E/—7 Title: Divisign Chief
Signature///’%‘/ A%/L’// £ Date: g ¢ / /8 / /0

( \ A

o
This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:  (ng | & |10

VIll. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: % } 1Y / o Date of Well Decommissioning Report: o\ / 0 /‘ \

All Monitoring Wells Decommissionec@ No | Number Decommissioned: | (P Number Retained: ¢
Reason Wells Retained: M ' |

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: N Owe

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: \E M Q gl Date: .Q\I 2 /‘ i

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map {1 p) .

Site Plan Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (2 pp)
Sampling Results Maps and Concentration Trends (9 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (5 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (6 pp)

Boring Logs (37 pp)

Gah =

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shali be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2010 11:25 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0516 Hooshi 1489 MacArthur closure summary

Jerry - The RB has no objection to ACEH closing the Hooshi case at 1499 MacArthur.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
510-622-2342 ' '

s>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" <jerry.wickham@acgov.org> 88/18/10
>>> 6123 PM >>>

Hi Cherie,

This message provides notification of the pending case closure for R0@516 Hooshi, 1499
MacArthur, Oakland.

Jerry Wickham _

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

519-567~6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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Monitoring Well MW-1
TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
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Monitoring Well MW-2

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA
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Monitoring Well MW-3
TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
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Monitoring Well MW-4

TPHg and

Hooshi's Auto Service,

Benzene Concentration Trend

1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA
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Monitoring Well MW-5

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
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- Monitoring Well MW-6
TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
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TABLE3 Page 10f2

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
TPHy  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE notes
Sample
Sampl
ample 1D Depth {ft) Sample Date (mg/k)

B-1-5° 5 12/21/06 ND<LO ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<{(.005
B-1-10 ) 10 12/21/06 ND<1.0 ND<0.0056 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-1-15 15 12/21/06 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0005  ND<0.005 0.011 ND<0.005
B-1-19.5 _ 19.5 12/21/06  ND<LO - ND<0005 ND<0.005 . ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-2-5 5 12/21/06 ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-2-10 10 12/21/06 3.3 0.043 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.01 a
B-2-15 15 12/21/06 140 .54 0.74 0.83 6.1 <0.20 a
B-2-19.5 19.5 12/21/06  ND<LD 0.026 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<(.005 ND<0.005
B-3-5.5 55 12/21/06 ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.065 ND<0.005
B-3-10 10 12/21/06 ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<{.005
B-3-15 15 12/21/06  ND<1.0 ND<0.005 ND=<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-4-5.5 55 12/21/06 ND<10 ND<0.005 ND<0005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-4-10 10 12/21/06 ND<LO ND<0.005 ND<0.006  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B-4-15 15 12/71/06  ND<LO ND<0.050 0.060 1.2 2.7 ND<0.050
B-4-19.5 19.5 12/21/06 15 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.0057 00097  ND<0.005 b
B-5-5.5 55 12/22/06 ND<LO ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<{Q.005
B-5-10 10 12/22/06 ND<1.0 ND<0005 ND<0005  ND<0.005 ND<g,005 ND<0.005
B-5-15 15 12/22/06 560 ND<1.0 32 9.6 69 NDP<1.0 a
B-5-19.5 19.5 12/22/06 42 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.017 0.12 ND<0.005 - bm
(MW-1) B1-5.0 5 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND wa
10.0 10 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
15.0 15 01/07/93 ND ND ND NI ND -
20.0 20 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
(MW-2) B2-5.0 5 01/07/93 55 ND ND ND ND -~
10,0 10 01/07/93 1,460 NP 6.44 ND 63.1 -
15.5 155 01/07/93 17.8 0.849 0.125 ND 0.309 -
205 20.5 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
{MW-3) B3-5.0 5 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
10.0 10 01/07/93 ND ND ND : ND ND -
150 15 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
20.0 20 01/07/93 ND ND ND ND ND e
MW-4-10 10 06/26/96 ND<L0 ND<0.0025 ND<00025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 -
MW-5-10 10 06/26/96 ND<1O ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 NID<0.0025 -
MW-5-15 15 06/26/96  ND<LO 0049 0.094 0.022 013 -
MW-6-10 10 06/26/96 ND<L0 ND<00025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 -
G-2-10 10 06/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND -
G-2-15 15 06/ 24/ 96 ND 0.006 0.00% ND 0.025 -
G-3B-10 10 06/24/96 ND ND ND ND NP -
G-3B-14.5 14.5 06/24/96 15 0.14 0.012 - 0.052 .18 --
G-4-10 10 06/ 24/ 96 ND ND ND ND ND -
G-5-7 7 06/24/ 9% ND ND ND ND ND ~
G-5-12 12 06/24/96 ND ND NI ND ND -
G-6-10 10 06/ 24/ 96 ND ND ND ND ND -

CRAIRTHAT




TABLE 3 Page Zof 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
TPHg  Benzeme  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE notes
Sample :
Sample ID Depth (ft)  Sample Date mg/kg)
G-7B-5 5 06/24/9% ND ND ND ND ND -
G-7B-10 10 06/24/96 ND ND - NP ND NI -
G-8-10 10 06/24/%6 ND ND ND ND ND -
G9-11.5 115 06/24/96 98 0.079 0.064 13 42 -
G-9-12.5 12,5 06/ 24796 860 3.1 11 14 97 --
‘ Below Reg. Gas UST
TPIKA-N see note 10/02/90 110 0.54 2.4 1.6 9.5 - Org, Lead = ND<0.08 mg/kg
Below Reg, Gas UST
TPIKA-S see note 10/02/90 260 1.7 15 5.4 35 - Org. Lead = 0.1 ma/ kg
TPO.5K-C see note 10/02/90 450 8.7 57 12 82 - Below Prem:. Gas UST
TPIKB-N see note 10/02/90 20 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 0.61 1.3 - Below Unleaded Gas UST
TP1KB-5 see Aote 10/02/90 57 0.21 0.18 0.35 14 - Below Unleaded Gas UST
TP-1-1 see note 10/02/90 ND<0S5 0.023 0.022 ND<(.005 0.048 - Below Gas Dispenser
Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BYEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260 for 2006 soil samples.
NDn = Not Detected (NB), above detection limit cited,
~ = Not analyzed.

a = Laboratory Note: Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
b = Laboratory Noté: Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant {aged gasoline?).

m = No recognizable pattern.

CRATHHIN



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oskland, California

SOIL BORING SAMPLES
Jumuary 7, 1993
“ " | DEPTH | TPH-g | BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYLBENZENE | XYLENES |
SAMPLEID |  (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
| MONITORING WELL #1
BI - 5.0 5.0 o | o 71 D ND ND
“ Bl - 10.0 10,0 ND | ND ND ND ND
lm—lso 15.0 ND | ND 7 | ™D ND ND
I 51 - 200 . 200 ~p ‘| N 7| wND ND ND
MONYITORING WELL #2
B2 - 5.0 50 55/ no 7| wD ND ND
B2 - 10.0 10.0 1450 /| NnD 7 6.44 ND 631
B2 - 15.5 15.5 178 0849 4 0125 ND 0309
B2 - 20.5 20.3 N~/ | ND | ND ND ND “
i - MONITORING WELL #3
B3 - 5.0 50 ND ND ND ND ND
B3 - 10.0 100 ~p 7| ND - ND ND ND
B3 - 150 150 ND 7l ND - ND ND ND .
B3 - 20.0 20.0 ND_ ND ND ND . ND ]

" Notes:

ppm - = parts-per-million
ND = Not Detected (consult laboratory analytical reports for specific lumts}

Ref. 9215088R. T2

l TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline



TABLE4

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA

Pagelof2

HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene wyp-Xylene o-Xylene  Butane Isobutane Propane Oxygen  Methane Carbon Dioxide
Sample ID __ Date Sampled ({2} (ugfn’) _ Gug/m®) (ugim’) _(ughm *) (ug/m®) _ (ug/m Y (ppbo) {(ppbu) __ (ppbu) (%) (%) (%)

5G-1 1/38/2007 5 - 4.2 - - - - - - - - - -

8/25/2009 5 940 ND<3.9 14 6.5 39 14 ND ND ND 138 ND<0.00025 14
$G-2 1/19/2007 5 - 6.4 - - - - - - - - - -

8/25/2009 3 1,500 ND<39 ND<46 ND=<5.2 ND<5.2 ND<52 ND ND ND 6.4 ND<0.00024 11
SG-3 1/18/2007 5 - ND<3.9 - - - - —~ - - - - -

8/25/2009 5 ND<250 ND<3.9 ND<46 ND<54 ND<5.4 ND<5.4 ND ND ND 10 ND<{.00025 7.8
SG4 1/18/2007 3 -+~ - Not sampled. Groundwater encountered in probe. - »

8/25/2002 5 2,500 ND<3.9 ND<46 ND<5.4 ND<54 ND<5.4 ND ND ND 8.2 ND<0.00025 14
5G-5 1/18/2007 5 - ND<3.9 - - - n - - - - - -

8/25/2009 5 1,000 ND<41 ND<49 ND<3.6 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 ND ND ND 1.4 0.0039 17
SG-6 1/18/2007 5 - ND<3.9 - - - - - - - - - -

8/25/2009 5 840 ND<3.7 ND<44 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND ND ND 14 ND<(.00023 6.2
SG-7 1/19/2007 5 - 44 - - -~ - - - - _ - -

8/25/2009 5 2,600 4.4 ND<4.6 ND<5.2 7.5 ND<5.2 ND ND ND 18 0.00028 3.0
5G-8 1/19/2007 5 - 15 - - - - - - - - - -

3/25,/2009 5 780 ND<3.9 7.8 ND<54 ND<5.4 ND<5.4 ND ND ND 16 0.0008 5.9
5G-9 1/19/2007 5 -~ ND<73 - - - - - - - - - -

§/25/20609 5 ND<260 ND<4.1 ND<49 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 ND ND ND 11 ND<0.00026 7.9
5G-10 8/25/2009 3 740 ND<3.1 41 ND<4.3 8.8 ND<43 ND ND ND- 19 ND<0.00020 21
Duplicate Sarnples
SG-1-Dup (field) 1/18/2007 5 - 3.9 - - - - - - - - - -
SG-2-Dup (field) 1/19/2007 5 - 6.5 - - - - - - - - — -
SG-2-Dup {iab.) 8/25/2009 5 - - - - - - - - - 6.0 ND<0.00024 10
$G4-Dup (lab.} 1/19/2007 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
$G-4-Dup (lab.) 8/25/2009 5 2,600 ND<3.9 ND<d6 ND<5.4 ND<54 ND<5.4 ND ND ND
SG-7-Dup {field) 1/19/2007 5 - ND<3.6 - - - - - - - - - -
SG-5-Dup {field) 8/25/2009 5 8,800 - - - - - - - - - - -
5G-3-Dup (lab.) 8/25/2009 5 12,000 o - - - - - - -~ " - -
SG-5-Dup (lab.) 8/25/2009 5 17,000 - - - - - - - - - - -
SG-5-Dup (field) §/25/2009 5 - ND<4.1 10 ND<5.6 82 7.1 7.8 ND ND 1.4 0.0040 17
SG-5-Dup (lab) 8/25/2009 5 - ND<4.1 ND<49 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 ND<5.6 ND ND ND - - -

CRA VPN



TABLE4

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene mp-Xylene o-Xylene
Sample ID  Date Sampled __ (ft) (ngm’)  (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ugfm’) (ugin®)  (ug/m’)

Butane Isobutane Propane Oxygen

{ppbu}

{(ppbu}

(ppbo)

(%)

Methane
(%)

Page2o0f2

Carbon Dioxide
(%)

Abbreviations and Analyses:

ND<g = Not dectected (ND} above laboratory detection limit, n.

ug/ m® = Microgram per cubic meter.

% = Percent

'@pbv = Parts ber billion by volume

ft = Measured in feet

TPHg by EPA Method TO-3

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, m,p-Xylenes, & o-Xylenes by modified EPA Method TO-15.
BTEX, Butane, Isobutane, Propane by EPA Method Modified TO-15 /TICs

Oxygen, Methare, Carbon Dioxide by ASTM D-1946

CRA 174147}
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

GA_TZKE J/ HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthte  Groundwater SPH

Well 1D Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickwuess TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethrylbenzene  Xylenes, MTBE Notes
TOC (8 {ft s} (1 ._ (ag/L)
2006 Grab Growrdwaler, Anatytical Data
B 12/21/2006 - - - 13,000 37/28  32/ND<I7 3807520 1,100/ 1,300 ND<17 ai
B-2* 1272172006 - - - 40,000 1,300/ 1,100 1300/ 1,300 990/ 840 6400/ 5500 ND<50 ai
B-3¢ 12/21 /%06 - - - 300 19/32 107698 076/ 14 062/12 ND<0.5 ai
B4* 12/21/2006 - - - 7,600 116/ 87 R/ 470 / 520 520 / 450 ND<10 ai
B-5* 12/22/2006 - - - 72,600 - [ 856 -/ 3,300 ~ 2806 - /16000 ND<100 ab
Monitgring Well Groundwater Analytical Data
MW-1 1/4/1993 - - - 539 130 12 2 13 -
181.00 4/22/1993 - - - 1130 75 8.0 38 11 -
12/27/19%4 _— - - 770 2 6.6 14 21 -
6/27/19% 1411 166.89 - 3,300 260 kS 59 170 80
12/10/1996 1371 167.29 - 1,500 84 11 22 32 3
5/8/1998 13.85 167.15 - 3,200 300 12 62 36 ND<120 a
| 8/17/1998 Tk 166.89 - 1,700 160 18 32 27 3% a
117471998 14.28 166.72 - 1,100 11 43 ' 36 65 ND<5 a
2/17/1999 1341 167.59 - 320 200 47 72 75 57 a
B/ 2771993 14.16 166.8¢ - 2,500 81 12 29 41 NI><80 a
8/19/1999 1438 166,62 ~ 784 19 " ND<05 5.7 45 28 a
180.83 11/23/19%9 1443 166.40 - 1,300 24 0.64 18 33 ND<100 &
2/17/2000 1385 166.98 - 1,300 60 91 2 19 22/16 ab
5/9/2000 1401 166.82 - 2,700 55 13 9 % 34/29 a
8/15/2000 1424 166.59 - - - - - - -
12/1/2000 875 172.08 - 480 64 5.9 11 39 18 (21) - EY
180.63 2/8/2001 849 172.14 - 64 ND=0.5 ND<0.5, ND<G.5 ND<05 6.1/5.6 ac
4/9/2001 8,71 171.92 - - - - Co- - -
472472001 7.9 17273 - 77 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.6/3.7 <
8/6/20061 883 17180 - 140 17 055 ND<0.5 0.63 58/4.0 a
10/22/2001 8.91 173.72 - 120 0.92 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 059 11(0)
27172002 815 17248 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(5 ND<50
4/19/2002 8.63 172.00 - IND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<@.5 ND<).5 ND<50
7/16/2002 879 171.8¢ - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<50
10/3/2002 890 17173 - 110 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND=05 ND<5.0 £
1/10/2003 793 172,70 - ND<50 ND<0.5 0.74 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
472172003 817 17246 - ND<5G ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
74972003 892 17171 - ND<5)  ND<05 ND<05 ND<g.5 ND<@3 ND<59
10/7/ 2003 9.13 17150 - ND<50 ND<03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<5.0
1/22/2004 820 17243 - NB<50 ND=<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5,0
4/2/2004 7.09 17354 - 110 0.52 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 a
12/29/2004 615 17448 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<).5 ND<5.0
1/2772005 715 17348 - <50 <5 <5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
47672005 684 173.7% - 140 ND<0.5 055 ND<5 070 ND<50 ¢
772872005 7.36 173.27 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
10/14/2005 7.51 17312 - 20 12 ND<0.5 0.56 875 ND<5.0 a
1/36/ 2006 6.80 17283 - ND<50 ND<4.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
4711/ 2006 6.60 174.03 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 © ND<05 ND<5.0
7114/ 2006 7.53 173,10 - 170 0.65 .60 ND<0.5 ND<¢3 ND<B0 a
16/13/2006 747 173.16 - 200 093 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 a
1/12/2007 740 17323 - 92 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ci
4/ 20/ 2007 7.14 173.49 - N30 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0
773G/ 2007 781 17282 - 130 .52 ND<05 ND<0.5 0.61 ND<10 a,c
10/24 /2007 815 17248 - 150 NDR<03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢5 ND<50 c
1715/ 2008 7.79 172,84 - 86 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 [
4/17 /2008 8.64 171.99 - 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<5L ¢
7/972008 9.09 171.54 - 140 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 c
10/28/2008 9.62 17191 - 120 0.5% ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 a
1/26/2009 8.39 17224 - 81 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 c
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SPH
Well ID Date. Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Tolwene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (/" () {f st (2] {ngh)
MW-2 1/4/1993 - - - 149,000 21,760 25,000 ND 7,760 -
180.45 4/22/1993 - - - 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,190 -
12/27/19% - - - 94,000 11,000 18,500 2,700 16,060 -
6/27/19% 12.61 168.64 1.00 - - - - - -
12/10/1996 11.1¢ 169.55 025 - - - - - -
5/8/1998 16.81 169.66 003 - - - - - -
8/17/1998 1216 168.31 002 - - - - o -
117471998 1261 167.85 0.02 - - - - - -
2/17/199%9 9.82 170.66 0.04 - - - - - -
5/27/1999 11.07 16948 013 - - - - - -
8/19/1999 1279 167 68 002 - - - - - -
180.24 11/23/1999 1214 16820 0.12 - - - - - -
2/37/2000 1001 17037 0.18 - - - - - -
5/9/200G 10.88 16938 0.03 -~ - - - - -
8/15/2000 1228 167.97 0601 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.03 17221 Sheen M 260,000 1,100 5,000 1,900 17,000 ND<100 a
2/8/2001 7.86 17238 Sheen "o 2,900 17 14 50 140 ND<5.0 cd
4/972001 7.95 172.2% Sheer Fiod - - - - - -
4/24/2001 6.90 173.34 Sheen ¥ 56,000 360 980 1,060 4,700 ND<5.0 ab
8/6/2001 815 172.09 Shepn PPdE b 54,000 680 1,500 1,500 7,880 ND<200/ND<10 abj
13/22/2001 822 17202 Gheen Te&r 32,000 426 770 1,100 4,100 ND<250° ab
2/1/2002 8.07 17217 - 26,000 310 490 920 1,600 NID<1,G00 a
4/ 19/ 2002 860 171.64 - 16,000 300 240 1,000 990 ND<100 2
7/16/2002 821 17203 - 5700 120 18 340 15 ND<50 a
19/3/2002 814 172.10. - 4,400 44 16 68 20 ND<25 a
1/10/2003 6.98 17326 Sheen ! 16,000 306 320 580 830 ND<iC0 ab
472172003 7.25 17299 o 12,000 360 260 610 380 ND<50 a
7/9/2003 7.99 172.25 - 3,300 51 7.4 47 28 ND<17 a
10/772003 821 17203 - 2,400 93 11 34 22 ND<50 a
1/22/2004 7.24 173.00 - 5,900 240 13¢ 350 200 ND<50 a
4/2/2004 6.29 17385 . 37,000 840 1,500 1,300 5,960 ND<500 a
12/29/2004 537 174.87 - 9,300 240 230 330 880 ND<50 a
1/27/ 2005 6.38 173.86 Sheen P 37,000 1,260 1400 1,300 5,200 <250 &
4/6/2005 5.88 174.36 - 21,008 400 340 780 1,700 ND<100 a
7/ 28/ 205 6.61 17363 - 35,600 690 1,200 1,200 5,200 ND<500 a
10/14/2005 6.80 17344 Sheen "4 &b 14,000 380 120 780 1,200 ND<160 ab
1/30/ 2066 591 174.33 Sheen &b 22,000 31 140 1,300 2,808 ND<50 abd
4/11/2006 5.65 174.59 Sheen P&l 18,000 280 170 780 1,400 ND<256 abi
7/14/ 2606 6.76 17348 Gheen & 49,000 340 140 1,600 4,800 ND<500 ab
10/13/2086 6.74 173.50 Gheen et 21,600 490 73 600 1,100 ND<119 abi
1/12/ 2007 6.55 17369 Sheen ™ 16,000 320 170 600 2,100 ND<250 al
4/20/2007 639 173.85 Sheen HIEIP 15,000 340 160 420 1,708 NBD<120 ab
7430/ 2007 7.09 173.15 Sheen P - 17,000 430 170 740 2,100 ND=<100 a
10/ 24/ 2007 740 17284 Sheen Mid&tar 14000 370 40 249 490 ND<100{8.3) ab
1/15/2008 6.90 17334 Sheen 7™ 13,600 440 180 510 1,70 ND<250 ai
4/17/2008 7.8% 17255 Sheen "¢ 29,000 410 200 830 2,700 ND<130 a
7/9/2008 839 171.85 Sheen MM 21,000 376 170 760 2,200 ND<120 a
10/28/2008 8.94 171.30 Sheen e 24,000 550 140 810 1,600 N<200 a
1/20/2009 7.69 17258 0.04 - - - - - -
MW-3 1/4/1993 - - - 1,610 772 14 11 ND -
175,94 4/22/1993% - - - 3,040 980 34 1% 16 -
1272771994 - - - 2,600 18¢ 90 7.2 13 -
6/27/19%6 1320 166.74 - 2,000 22 29 11 74 56
12/10/199% 1333 16681 - 970 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 24
5/8/1998 13.03 166,91 - 780 37 21 1.1 24 ND<32 a
8/17/1998 1322 166.72 - 870 28 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 37 ND<5.0 be
MW-3 cont'd 11/4/1998 1331 166.63 - 770 1.6 44 20 6.9 ND<30 c
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TOC Depth te Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (Y ) (ft msl™) R (rg/L)
2/17/19%9 12.89 167.05 - 65¢ 62 34 15 26 ND<5.0 be
5/27/1999 1232 167.62 B 570 15 12 072 1.1 ND<20 2
8/19/199% 1319 166.75 - 830 ND<0.5 19 ND<0.5 13 ND<20 cd
179.55 11/23/1999 13.26 16629 - 200 ND<0.5 18 0.56 14 ND<20 cd
2/17/ 2000 1278 16677 - 250 ND<G5 1.5 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<5.8 d
5/9/2000 1292 166.63 - 690 ND<0.5 21 085 16 ND<5.0 a
8/15/2000 1319 166.36 - 610 ND<05 23 075 12 ND<5.0 cd
12/172000 7350 17205 - 120 ND<05 0.80 0.65 862 ND<5.0 cd
2/8/2001 720 172.35 - 87 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 c.d
4/9/2001 733 172.22 - ND<50 ND<¢.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50
8/6/2001 7.61 7194 - ND<50 ND<Q5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 NEB<50
10/22/2601 7.58 171.97 o ND<5G ND<05 ND<CG.5 ND<05 ND<C5 ND<5.0
2/1/2002 753 172.02 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 85/85
4/19/2002 755 171.60 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 9.0/11
716/ 2002 7.68 17187 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0/3¢
10/3/2002 778 1777 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<59
1/36/2003 691 172.64 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 19/16
4/2172003 7.21 17234 - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 805 17150 - - - - -~ - -
10/7/2003 819 17136 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<50
1/2272004 718 172,42 - - - - - - -
4/2/2004 573 173.82 - - - - - - -
1272072604 488 174.67 - ND<56 ND<05 ND<G5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0
1/27 /2605 580 173.75 - - - - - - -
4/6/2005 549 174.06 - - - - - = -
7/28/2005 6.02 17353 - - - - - - -
10/14/2005 6.11 173.44 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
1/30/2006 545 174.10 - - - - - - -
4/11/2006 522 17433 - - - - - - -
7/ 14/ 2006 6.15 173.40 - - - - - - -
10/13/2006 6.03 173.52 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<Q5 ND<0.5 ND<50
1/12/20687 5.98 17357 - - - - - - -
4/ 20/ 2007 5.76 17579 - - - - - - -
743072007 644 S173 - - - - - - -
16/24/72007 682 17273 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
1/15/2008 645 173.1¢ - - - - - -~ -
4/17/2008 7.3¢ 172.25 - - - - - - -
7/8/2008 779 17176 - - - - - - -
10728/ 2008 829 171.26 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<G5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 i
1/20/2009 7405 172.50 - ~ - - - - - -
MWw-4 6/27/1996 17.03 163.51 " 720 2 05 25 23 32
180.54 12/10/1996 8.50 172.04 - 80 24 ND<0.5 ND<@5 6.6 ND<20
5/8/1998 1146 169.68 - ND<59 0.60 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
871771298 13.98 166.56 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 05 ND<5.0
11/4/1998 14.36 166.18 - 96 9.7 81 48 18 ND<5.0 &
2/17/1989 839 17213 - ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 05 ND<5.¢
5/27/199% 1280 167.74 - ND<50 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<G5 2.9 ND<50
8/19/1999 1442 16612 - ND<5d ND<05 ND<GS ND<05 ND<4.5 ND<5.0
180.12 11/23/1999 1463 16549 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5,0
2/17 /2000 815 i71.97 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 TND<05 ND<50
5/9/2000 1281 167.31 - ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<540
8/15/2006 1429 165.83 - ND<50 A ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
12/1/2000 1280 167.32 - 1O 60 84 1.0 5.6 ND<5.0 a
2/8/2601 1257 167.55 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<Q.5 ND<5.0
4/9/2001 1250 167.62 - “ND<S0 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<5.0
8/6/2001 14.00 166,12 - 59 15 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<58 2
MW-4 cont'd 10/22/2001 14.05 166.07 - 130 63 ND<0.5 0.88 ND<05 ND<58 a
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TOC Depth to  Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundiater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () (] {ft sl 2] (ng/l)
27172002 1347 166.65 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<¢5 NDR<5.0
4/19/2002 13.55 166.57 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5G
7/16/2002 14.05 166.07 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0S5 ND<G.5 ND<05 ND<5.0
10/3/ 2002 13.09 167.03 - 77 21 0.51 ND<05 ND<G.5 ND<5.0 a
1/10/2003 12.04 16808 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 20/15 a
4/21/2003 1218 167.97 - - - - - - -
71942003 1280 167.22 - ~ - - - - -
10/7/2003 13.15 16697 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0
1/22/2084 12.09 168.03 - - - - - - e
4/2/2004 8.97 171.15 - - - - - - -
12/29/2004 785 172.27 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0
1/27/2065 8.28 T171.84 - - - - - - -
4/6/2005 8.07 172.65 -~ - - - ~ - -
72812005 10.83 16924 - - - - - - -
10/14/2005 1149 168.63 - ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<50
1/30/2006 8.04 17208 - - - - - - e
4/11/2606 803 17209 - - - - - - -
7/14/ 2006 10.72 16940 - - - - - B -
10/13/ 2006 11.25 168.87 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<¢5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
1/12/ 2007 8.89 171,2% - - - - - - -
4/20/2007 9.22 170.90 - - - - - - -
743072007 11.29 168.83 - -~ - - -~ - o
10/ 24/ 2007 10.08 170.04 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<35 ND<5.0
1/15/2008 826 171.86 - - - - - - -
4/17/2008 10.84 169.28 - - - - - - -
7/ 9/ 2008 w08 170.04 - - - - - - -
10/28/2008 11.90 168.22 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0
1/20/200% 017 169.95 - - -~ - - = -
MW-5 6/27/1996 13.62 166.74 0.16 - - - - - -
180.23 12/10/ 1996 13.26 167.77 1,60 - - - - - -
5/8/1998 1315 167.11 0.04 - - - - - -
8/17/1998 1336 166.89 0.02 - - - - - -
11/4/1998 13.52 166.73 002 - - - - - -
2/17/199% 13.02 167.23 062 - - - - -~ -
5/27/1999 13.80 166.71 035 - - - - - -
8/19/1999 13.45 166.86 810 - - - - v -
180.0% 11/23/1999 1403 166.35 0.36 - - - - - -
2/17/2000 13.28 167.02 0.26 - - o - - -
57972000 1355 166.77 029 - -~ - - - -
8/15/2000 13.58 166.54 0.04 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.00 17208 0,60 54,000 240 1,700 87 1,600 ND<308 cd
180.04 2/8/2001 7.88 172.16 Sheen ™ 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 ND<50 ab
47972001 797 17207 0.60 - - - - - -
4/24/2001 700 173.04 0.00. 3,200 ND<1.0 11 7 260 ND<5.0 cd
8/6/2001 8.17 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 21 246 ND<5.G a
10/22/ 2001 8.5 171.89 Sheen 20,000 20¢ 1,200 330 2,900 N<100 ab
2/1/2002 807 171.97 - ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5,0
471972062 851 171.53 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
7/16/2002 840 171.64 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 17 ND<50
10/3/2602 818 17186 - 15,000 L% 836 460 2,200 ND<E0D a
1/10/2003 6.93 173.09 - 290 ND<0.5 18 NID<0.5 17 ND<5.0 a
4/21/2003 7.18 17286 - ND<50 ND<G5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<)5 NE<50
T[S/ 2002 7.9% 17289 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 27 ND<5.0
10/7/2003 822 i71.82 - 9,800 120 340 180 2000 ND<50 a
1/22/2004 7.18 17286 - 250 ND<0.5 082 ND<0S 9 ND<BO d
4/2/2004 523 173.81 - 4,300 63 18 59 750 ND<25 a
MW-5 gonf'd 12/29/2004 5.27 174.77 - 72 ND<0.5 0.78 ND<G5 65 ND<5,0 a
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SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (jt*) 0] (ft rasl*) ] g/l )
1/27/2005 6.25 173.79 - 3,300 <5.0 22 18 320 <50 a
4/ 672005 550 174.14 sheen ™ 3,100 13 69 7.2 ity ND<I0 o
7/ 2812065 6.5 173.54 - - 18000 53 230 130 2,00 ND<50¢ a
10714/ 2005 6.65 173.39 Gheen P& L 23,000 140 370 240 2100 NL<500 ab
1730/ 2606 5.96 17408 Gheen PedEl 2500 1.0 87 ND<LO 130 ND<1) ped
4/11/2006 5.63 17441 Gheen P 1,200 13 31 17 54 ND<5.0 a
7714/ 2006 6.65 173.39 Sheen Mo &L 13,000 27 66 30 480 ND<50 ab
16/13/2006 660 173.44 Gheen P9 23,000 170 390 260 2,500 ND<250 ab
1/12/2007 6.50 173.54 Sheen P& 17,000 72 130 70 1,600 ND<25¢ abi
4/ 26/ 2007 622 17382 Gheen PHEWR 10,000 5 120 37 620 ND<50 ab
7430/ 2007 6.95 i73.09 Sheen P 41,000 120 580 270 3,100 ND=250 a
10/24/2007 7.7 17277 Sheen &M 31,000 210 240 300 2,560 ND<200{ND<38)  abj
1/15/2008 689 173.15 Gheen Tt 14,600 87 120 39 1,400 ND<100 ab
4/17/2008 780 17224 Sheen et 23,000 35 15¢ 71 1,100 ND<80 ab
74972008 8.24 17180  Sheen MdEld 30,000 13¢ 600 290 4,000 ND<180 ab
10/28/2008 878 171.26 Gheen FRH&L> 36000 270 780 530 4,600 ND<250 ab
1/20/2009 7.53 17251 gheen PMELE 36,000 220 530 270 4400  ND<500{ND<i2) abj
MW-6 6/27/19% 18.55 16148 - ND ND ND ND ND -
180.03 12/10/19%6 1179 168.24 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5 ND<G5 ND<2,0
5/8/1998 ile2 168.41 -- ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0
T 8/17/1998 12.66 167.37 - ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<50
11/4/1998 13.56 166.47 - 68 3.8 37 28 11 ND<5.0 a
2/17/19%9 1291 167.12 - ND<E0 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0
5/27/1999 15.03 167.08 - ND<80 1.0 17 082 4.9 ND<50
8/19/1999 1310 166.93 - ND<58 NDP<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<63 ND<50
179.63 11/23/199% i3.58 16665 - ND<50 ND<35 ND<0.5 - ND<03 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
2/17/2000 10.72 16891 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<50
5/9/2000 1.7 167.92 - ND<56 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<5.0
8/ 15/2000 - 1249 167.14 - ND<50 ND<G5 ND<0.5 ND<0% ND<05 ND<5.0
12/1/2600 8.64 170.9% - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50
2/8/2001 8.20 171.43 - ND<5G ND<05 ND<05 ND<GS5 ND<&.5 ND<5.0
4/9/2001 853 171.10 - ND<50 ND<¢.5 ND<05  ND<O5- ND<05 ND<5.0
8/6/2001 8.69 170.94 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NID<0.5 ND<05 ND<50
10/22/2001 875 17G.88 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<6.5 ND<CG5 ND<0.3 ND<5.0
2/1/2002 831 171.32 - ND<50 ND<05 NP<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0
4/19/2002 8.62 171.01 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
71672002 884 176,79 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.3 ND<G.5 ND<¢5 ND<5.0
- 10/3/2002 87t 17092 - ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<3.0
171072603 6.9% 172.64 B ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 19{16)
4/21/2003 715 17248 - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 758 173.65 - - - - - - -
1W0/7/2603 8.28 171.35 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50
1/22/2064 7.15 17248 - - - - - - -
4/2/2004 6.36 173.07 - - - - - - -
12/29/2004 5.63 174.00 - ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0
1/ 27 /2005 6.66 172.97 - - - - - - -
4/6/2000 6.25 17338 - - - - - - -
7728/ 2005 6.71 17292 - - - - - - -
10714/ 2005 6.86 17257 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<¢5 ND<5.0
1/30/ 2006 6.35 17328 - - - - - - -
4/11/2006 5.8% 173.74 - - - - o - -
7/ 14/ 2006 £.80 17283 - - - - - - -
10/13/2066 6.75 17288 - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.3 ND<5.0
1/12/ 2007 6.61 173.02 - - - o - - -
4/20/2007 645 173.18 - - - - - - -
773072607 6.98 172,65 - - - - - - -
MIN-6 cont'd 10/ 24/ 2007 7.30 17233 - ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NI2<5.0
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Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC {9 o (7 sty i) (gL
1/15/2608 .93 17279 - - - - - - -
&/17/2008 7.7% 171.85 - ‘ - - - - - -
7719/2008 8.22 17141 - - - - - - -
10/28/ 2008 8.73 170.90 - NID<5) ND<¢.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5,0
3/20/200% 7.55 172.08 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 5/8/1998 - - - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<G0
11/4/1998 - - - ND<B0 ND<05 ND<¢5 ND<(.5 ND<05 NID<6.0
5/27/1999 - - - ND<5G ND<0.5 ND<05 - ND<Q5 ND<{).5 ND<5.0
1/23/199% - - - ND<50 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
12/1/200G - - - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
MCLs - - - o NE 1 150 700 1,756 NE

Abbreviations and Methods:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

ft = Measured in feet

ft msk = elevation in feet mean sea lﬁvek.

$PH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method SW8015C
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method SW80218

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method SWB023B or SW8260B in parenthesis.
pg/ L= Micrograms per liter

— = Not sampied, not asalyzed, not apphicable, or no SPH measured or observed.
ND<0.5 = Not Detected {ND} above Detection Limit. .

xx/y.y = Result of EPA Method SW8021B / Result of EPA Method SW8260B

TOC Depth to Groundwater = Groundwater depth measured in feet below TOC

Sheen = A sheen was observed on the water's suxface,

Field = Observed in the feld

Lab = Observed in analytical laboratory

* = 2006 grab groundwater samples collected from 20 ft bgs.

* = Caleulated groundwater elevation corrected for SPH by the relation; Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8xSPH thickness {ft))

Analytical Laboratory Notes:

a - Unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant.

b - Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

¢ ~ No recognizable pattern on laboratory chromatogram.

d - Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?}.
f - One to a few isolated non-target peaks present on laboratory chromatogram.

i~ Liquid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

j - Sample difuted due to high organic content,

*+ = Due to the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected on 4/9/01 were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/ 24/ 01 with the air sparge sysiem off.

CRA 0741 (3}



Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results
Hooshi's Auto Service.
1488 MacArthur Boulevard
dand, ﬁaﬁf?ﬁ%ﬁia

NOTES

feet bgs feet below ground surfase.

feet datum feet above arbifrary: daturm with assumed elevation of 10-f.
TPH-G total petroleum: hygfr;mmns quantified as Gasoline

mgil milligrams per liter

ND not detected above Iaboratory method detection limit

NA not analyzed or not available



WELL LOG (FiD} HAGATZKE-NGINTHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEC 2006.GP3 DEFAULT.GDT 128167

Cambria Environmenial Technology, Inc. )
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BOR!NGI WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 84608 '
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME B-1
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRHILLING STARTED 24-Dec-06
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Bivd, Cakland, CA . DRILLING COMPLETED__21-Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER 129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Net Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD _ Hydraullc push ) _
BORING DIAMETER__ 2-inch SCREENED INTERVALS . _ NA
LOGGED BY C. Mc€lelland DEPTH TO WATER {First Enc_:ountered) 10.0 fbg (21-Yec-06) X_Z
REVIEWED BY, M. Jonas . DEPTH TO WATER (Static) : NA Yy
REMARKS West side of former tank cavity ]
. ] . o G
= E &
Elz2) w BHEg 9 Eo : Qe
& 103 Bl es] o 159 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
e |82 | 2 (@7 3 g“‘ o1
a. Q b : ol
ASPHALT: 2-inches thick. 0.2
EILL: SAND with gravel; Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
- . 0% silt, 0% coarse 1o fine grained sand, 20% gravel;
jow piasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
5 :
o 815 . @ 5-feet: moist.
7.0
Clayey SILT with sand: Grey, moist; 25% clay, 60% siit,
15% sand: medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.
L ML '
. Z110.0
0 BA4D Slity SAND: Light brown, wet, 20% sif, B0% fine < Portland Typ
grained sand; non-plastic, high estimated permeability.
12.0
Clavey SAND with aravel: Light brown; moist; 20%
clay, 60% mediom coarse to coarse grained sand, 20%
gravel; low plasticity; medium estimated permeability.
L0 8443 @ 16-fest: wet,
B-4-1 85
0 !,29 200
Bottom of
Boring @ 20
fhg




WELL 1.OG (PID) HAGATZKE-N\GINTIHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEC 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 1/26/07

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5960 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94808

Telephone: 510-420-G700

BORING/WELL 1.LOG

Fax: 510-420-8170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME B-2
JOBISITE NAME Hopshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 21-Dec-06
LOCATION - 149¢ MacArihur Bivd, Qakiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __21-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER____128-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraulic push
BORING DIAMETER___ 2-inch SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY _ C. McClelland DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 12.0 fbg (21-Dec-06) \vA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA h 4
REMARKS South side of former tank cavity, garage entrance :
— 0 - @
& 2] = kx| e |8 Q&
g |82 | ¢ |BEZ ¢ g8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex | WELL DIAGRAM
|88 3 (857 3|5 35
[+ % o o fa]
ASPHALT; 2-inches thick. 0.2
FiLL: SAND Tv?thesgrai?el: Light brown; damp; 10% clay, \\§\/
- : 10% silt, 60% coayse io fine grained sand, 20% gravel; // -
low plasticity; moderate esfimated permeability. /\\\/
T ] U
S
L - @ 3-fest: moist, %
] N
0 825 5 Clayey SILT : Browr; maist; 30% clay, 60% silt, 10% /4/
Clavey SILT: Brown; mais " &
i sand; tow plasticity; low estimated permeabilily. //\\/
ML X
1 N
7.5 //
/ CLAY: Light brown; moist; 60% clay, 40% silt; high /\\\
7 plasticity; low estimated permeabifity. : 4/////
e S
1 e / ///><
' B2-1 0 10— / //\\\/ < Postland Type
0 7
// : 111.0 //\\\ n
Clavey GRAVEL : Light brown; moist; 30% clay, 10% ' //>/
] 6c /% siit, 60% gravel; non-plastic; high estimated permeability. v ‘//\\}\/
: _ 125
CL /r? CLAY: Brown; wek 80% clay, 20% silf; high plasticity, 13.0 ‘/{\\\
low estimated permeabiiity. /// /
Clayey GRAVEL : Light brown; wet; 30% clay, 10% siit, /\\
J % 60% grave!; non-pfastic; high estimated permeability. //>\/
21 16— /\%\/
O TR e &ﬂ‘f //\
1 @ 16-fest: 40%‘cfay, 60% gravet; low plasticity; medium ///\\./
éﬁg estimated permeability <\\>
‘ 18.0 \
Sandy SILT : Light brown fo grey, moist; 10% clay, //\\\/
T0% siit, 20% sand; medium plasticily; low estimated /\
T ML permeability. ’//%\/
0 B2.185 20 200 /
goﬁom of
i 20
fbcgmg @

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG {PID} HAGATZKE~NGINTIHOOSH BORING LOGS DEC 2006.6P) DEFAULT.GDT #3107

Fax:

Cambria Environmental Technolegy. Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORINGWELL NAME __B-3
JOB/SITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 21-Dec-08
LOCATION 1488 MacArthur Bivd, Qakland, CA DRILLING GOMPLETED__ 21-Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER 129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Net Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraylic push
BORING DIAMETER __ 2+inch SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY C. McClelland DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) 6.0 fbg (21-Dec-06) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS East side of former tank cavity near canopy
— ] = )
2] = = ;12
E (=2 o |HEq 9|Fe qe
2 Q % a % Lol & % ! LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Pz“ L WELL DIAGRAM
o @0 = 8 = oo
ASPHALT; 2-inches thick. 0.2
EILL: SAND with gravel: Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
" _ 40% silt, 60% coarse 1o fine grained sand, 20% gravel;
tow plasticily; moderate estimated permeability.
— 5 o
0 Bass 166
SILT with sand; Grey, wet; 10% clay, 60% silt, 30%
. sand; low plasticity; medium estimated permeability.
4 ML - Forlland Type
in
‘ 10.0
1] 8310 Clayey SAND: Light brown; moist; 40% clay, 80%
sand; medium plasiicily; low estimated permeability.
12.0
SAND with silt ; Light browry, wek; 20% sitt, 80% sand,
non-plastic; high estimated permeabifity.
. 14.0
Clayey SAND with aravel: Light brown to grey, moist
20% clay, 60% sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability. ]
0 8315
16.0
Boltom of
Boring @ 16
fbg

PAGE t OF 1




AWELL LOG (PID) HAGATZKE-NGINTHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEC 2508.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12607

- BORING/WELL LOG

Cambria Environmental Technotogy, Inc.
5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
- Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax 5101420—9170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME B-4
JOB/SITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 21-Dec-06
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Blvd. Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 21-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER 120.0741 A WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION . Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push
BORING DIAMETER __ 2-inch _' SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY G, McClelland DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 fog (21-Dec-06) AVA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS North side of former tank cavity near driveway
— Q -
E 2| & |Blg.] 9|2 ‘ oL
& § z| 5 |@ 58| o |28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex | WELLDIAGRAM
[« BTl = xlaTl s & oo
a &) & o O LéJ
ASPHALT: 2 inches thick. 102
FlLtL.: SAND'\;}\"i}th sgr.';li\;?e!: Light brown; damp; 10% clay, \\\/
10% sitf, 50% coarse to fine grained sand, 20% gravel; //
low plasticity; high esfimated parmeability. \\\'
@ 2-feet: moist ////
o >
%
S
@ 4-feet: wet; 30% clay, 60% sand, 10% gravel, medium ‘ @k\/
plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 5.0 \\\/'
Sandy CLAY: Light brown; moist; 80% clay, 40% fine B //\
0 B-4-5 6 grained sand; medium plasticity; fow estimated ’ \\
permeahility. //\<
N
&}/
a0 YA
SAND with clay: Brown; damp; 40% clay, 60% sand; 4//>\<
medium plasticily; low estimated permeahility. /\\\/
N
N
0 B4 G @ 10-teet: Brown to red; damp; 20% clay, 60% sand, //}/ = 5!? iand Type
20% gravel; low plasticity; high estimated permeability. /,§\§\/
2
N
@ 12-[feet;-l.ight brown; wet; 20% clay, 80% sand,
non-plastic. :
X
N
@f 14wf\teet: Damp; 20% clay, 60% sand, 20% gravel; low ,//>\\<
plasticity.
0 1 _B-4-1ﬁ ///\\\<
@ 16-feet: Wet; 20% ciay, 75% sand, 5% gravel; Jf/\\\/ '
non-plastic, //\\*\/
%%
. W
@ 18-feet: Light brown to grey; damp; 20% dlay, 0% //\\\/
sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity. /\\\\
[ 84195 Fw20 200 ////
Bottom of
Boring @ 20
fhg

PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. .

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A . BORlNGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA §4808

Telephone: §10-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-8170

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke : BORING/WELL NAME B-5
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service : DRILLING STARTED 22-Dec-06
LOCATION 1492 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __22-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER___ 129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD___Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER __ 2-inch SCREENED iINTERVALS NA

LOGGED BY C. Hernandez . DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)  NA
REVIEWED BY. M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS Norheast corner of former tank cavity near canépv

i 1

WELL DIAGRAM

PID {ppm)
BLOW
COUNTS
EXTENT
DEPTH
(fog)
U.s.C8s
GRAPHIC
LOG

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE D
CONTACY
DEPTH (fog)

ASPHALT: 2 inches fhick,

FILL: SAND with gravel: Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
10% silt, 60% fine sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; low o
moderate estimated permeabiiity.

102

o

‘ Clayey SILT with sand: Light brown; soft; moist; 26%
clay, 55% silt, 20% fine grained sand; medium plasticity;
low estimated permeability.

5 ML @ 4.5-feet: Light brown; soft, moist; 15% clay, 65% silt,
. 20% sand; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.

0 865 .6

5.0

Sandy CLAY : Light grey, stiff, damp, 60% clay, 10%
silt. 30% fine to medium grained sand; medium piasticity;
low estimated permeability.

= Poriland Type
it

"5

Ciayey SAND with aravel: Green-grey; dense, damp;
20% clay, 55% fine to coarse grained sand, 35% fine
gravel; low plasticity to non-plastic; moderate estimated
permeability.

@ 14-feat: Moist; 10% clay, 80% fine to coarse grained
sand, 30% fine gravel; non-plastic; high estimated

51‘3 BE4S permeability.

Clayey SILT with sand: Dark brown-grey; wet'to moist; 18.0
A \1 5% clay, 65% silt, 20% fine grained sand; low plasticity;

low estimated permeability,

Ciayey SAND with gravel; Green-grey; moist; 10%
clay, 60% fine to coarse grained sand, 30% fine gravel,
nan-plastic; high estimated permeabitity. 20.0

15 B5-1905

Bottom of
Boring @ 20
fog

WELL LOG (R0} HAGATZKE~1\GINTIHOOSHI BORING LOGS DEC 2006.6PJ DEFAULT.GDT 1126537
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5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-426-0700
Fax; 510-420-9170

cRabe ~ BORING /WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WEL!. NAME B-6

JOB/SITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service . DRILLING STARTED 13-Aug-09
LOCATION - 1499 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland, CA _DRILL!NG COMPLETED _ 13-Aug-08
PROJECT NUMBER 120741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ _NA
DRILLER Vapor Tech Services C-57 Lic. #816085 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION. ~ _NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger - TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER Z2.5-Inches . " SCREENED INTERVALS T RA
LOGGED BY B. Fang : DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA 3;7_
REVIEWED BY M. Joras, P.G. ’ . DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS In Vault and Location of Former USTs
— o ’ Y]
E ot = el g e _ & |
g 185 | 4 |[GEB ¢ |Z 5 .
=2 8 5 8. [ & gl G 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E F"E WELL DIAGRAM
o g = i& A - § pov | oo *
o oV B ’ G s
ASPHALT; 4-inches thick 0.3
CONCRETE: 8-inches thick 10
3 FILL: Sandy SILT with Gravel: Moderate yeilowish )
brown (10YR 5/4); moist, 55% silt, 35% fine to coarse
- 4 ‘ grained sand, 10% gravel up 1o 1"; non-piastic; moderate
estimated permeabmty ‘
- 5 -
g
& 7.0
[ — 4 —— s —~g' -
& ~ Bottom of Vault @ 7. EQ.CQET@_?%_B,Q*!Q@_ ______ s
2 Clayey Sandy SILT: Light ofive gray (8Y 5/2); moist; ¢ Porlend Typs it
] " i 20% clay, 55% sitt, 25% fine grained sand; low plasticity
g low estimated permeability.
[=]
I S
9
g ML
ph —10—]
w
[=]
wr
§ L
o)
A
& A T 1 1 1 1 N SU 12.0
@l 438 Tttt SAND with Siit: Light olive gray (5Y 5/2); wet; 10% silt,
x ) »recotst  G0% fine to coarse grained sand; non-plastic, high
g - 4 ’,:’,:‘Z:Z estimated permeability.
= SW [1reie
i - oanene
g O 145 .
T : Bottom of Boring
5 @ 14.5 fog
&
i
8‘. .
I )
%
z
5
£
(&)
Q
-t
4
£

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG {PID} HAGATZKE-N\GINTHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEG 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 126407

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ‘

55800 Hollis Street, Suite A BORlNGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax; 510-420-8170

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME S5G-1
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service PRILLING STARTED 20-Dec-08
LOCATION 1499 MagArthur Bivd. Oakland, CA ' DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Dec:06
PROJECT NUMBER __ 1290741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex . GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Sygveyed
DRILLING METHOD ____Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER___ 3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 5055 fhg
LOGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AvA
REVIEWED BY, M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS West side of former tank cavily, adiacent to boring B-1
— =) b~ =
0] = b &
E | zE w2 Egl G |To ‘ 2E
e |95 g Bl kel & 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION BT WELL DIAGRAM
2 @3 z {So] o &~ o}
0 [ & [ &5 P
ASPHALT. 2-inches thick 0.2 Concrete
FILL: SAND with gravel: Light brown; moist, 10% clay,
10% silt, 60% coarse to fine grained sand, 20% gravel;
low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
- ~ Portland Type
1
Hydraled
Granular
Benfonite
. 1.5-3.5 fog
1/4-inch
Myfiow fubing
@ 3.5-feet: Brown; 75% silt, 25% sand; low estimated Dry Grand!
permeability. ng 10';“1‘;” ar
35-451fbg
R . _ e B - Monterey
S L Sand #2112
- 5 e
et "cliam.,
55 [ 00107 Slotted
) sm=lely Schedule 40
PVC
Bottom of -
Boring @ 5.5
fbg

FAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) HAGATZKE~TGINTHOOSH! BORING (OGS DEC 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 1/26/07

Cambria Environmentai Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608 .
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORINGAVELL NAME 8G-2
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTEDR 22-Dec-06
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Bivd. Oakiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 22-Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER__ 128-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD____ Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER___3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 510 5.8 fbg
L.OGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _NA AVA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas BEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ) 4
REMARKS South side of former tank cavity, adiacent to bering B-2
-~ o £
e fom Q =
E 1z | u |glEs! G |Zg 2€
a 05 5 E‘ Gel o 0o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = = WELL DIAGRAM
o | ®BQ R = = o
o. Q pr [ ol
ASPHALT: 2-Inches thick. 0.2 Concrete
FILL: SAND with grayel; Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
108 silt, 60% coarse to fine grained sand, 20% gravel;
low plasticily; moderate estmated permeability.
» - Lt Portland Type
Hil
Hydrated
Granular
. Bentonite
- 1.5-3.5 fbg
. i @ 3-feet: moist. A/nch
Nyflow tubing
Dry Granuiar
Bentonite
| 3.5-4.5 by
- Lt Monterey
1 Sand #2112
— 5 5.0
Clayey SILT ; Brown; moist; 30% clay, 60% silt, 10%
ML sand; low plasticity; low esfimated permeability. 1-diam.
5.5 0.040" Slotted
an bl Scheduie 40
PVC
Bottom of
Boring @ 5.5
fog

FAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technoiogy, Inc.

59900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94808 '

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-8170

* CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke ‘ BORING/WELL NAME 5G-3
JOB/SITE NAME Haoshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 21-Dec-06
LOCATION 4489 MacArthur Blvd. Oaldand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__21-Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER 129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER " Vironex : GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Noi Surveved
DRILLING METHOD____Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER____ 3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 510 5.5 fba
LOGGED BY C. Hernandez : DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA A2
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS East side of former tank cavity, adiacent to boring B-3
— [a] |- B
7)) = £ )
& - u zZ = S 3 Fo 2 £
= o5 o ‘;’é ol & &0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION SE WELL DIAGRAM
Q mQ % it = - o) é - [] % .
n O o o . &) B
ASPHALT: 2-inches thick. 0.2 Concrete
FILL: SAND with gravel: Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
10% silt, 60% coarse 1o fine grained sand, 20%
subreunded medium coarse gravel; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability.
- . Porfland Type
Al
Hydrated
Granular
Bentonite
- 7 1.5-3.5 thg
5 - i
& 14-inch
= Nyflow tubing
g
o
! Dry Granular
u&J Bentonite
o : 3.5-4.5fbg
> B R
[
8
]
Q
2 -
b - .p Montersy
9 b Sand #2112
g
g 5
2
% e 1 diam,,
& 55 E.q 0010 Shbited
o} ’ = Schedule 40
£ PVC
g Bottom of
é Boring @ 5.5
g fog
2
oo
5
B,
V]
S
wd
o
E4
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WELL LOG (PI3) HAGATZKE~NGINTHOOSHI BORING LOGS DEC 2006.G6P5 DEFAULT.GDT 1126407

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 54608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

Fax: 510-420-89170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORINGWELL NAME SG-4
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 20-Dec-06
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Bivd, Qaidand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__20-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER___128-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER____3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 510 6.5 fog
LOGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY. M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static} - NA, Yy
REMARKS Norih side of former tank cavily, adjacent to boring B-4
. a =
€ 12| w |HEL] 9156 o&
& | 565 g |Badl o 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Er WELL DIAGRAM
o B 2 @leT 3 &~ oo
ASPHALT: 2-inches thick. 0.2 Concrete
FiLL: SAND with gravel: Light brown; damp; 10% clay,
10% sift, 60% coarse to fine grained sand, 20% .
subrounded medium coarse grave!; low plasticity; high
estimated permeability.
-~ - Portland Type
)
Hydrated
Granular
Bentonite
L _ 1.5-3.5 thg
1ld-inch
Nyflow tubing
» 35
Sandy SILT: Dark brown; moist; 10% clay, 70% silt,
20% fine grained sand; low plasiicily; high estimated Dry Granutar
permeabiity. ‘ gesrf}ggﬂfgg
ML -
.| Monterey
Sand #2/12
— 5 —
e 1"-dliam.,
5.5 ‘2 0.010” Slotted
! Schedule 40
PVC
Bottom of
Boring @ 5.5
fog
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WELL LOG {FID) HAGATZKE~NGINTHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEC 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 1/26/07

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ' BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-07C0
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Naomj Galzke _ BORING/WELL NAME 5G-5
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Aulo Service DRILLING STARTED 20-Dec-08
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, GA DRILLING COMPLETED__20:Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER___ 128-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Virenex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER __ 3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS * 5i05.6fbg
LOGGED BY C. Hernandexz DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)_ NA ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Janas PEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA . ;
REMARKS East of canopy, adiacent to boring B-5
- fu] =
= [ (__2 -
E 12| u |8Es| g l2g 2<
= o g [ 'E‘i eel & 50 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ = WELL DIAGRAM
. O b (0] O g
ASPHALT: 2-inches thick. 0.2 Concrete
FiLL: SAND with silt; Light brown; damp; 25% siit, 80%
sand, 15% gravel; iow plasticity; medium estimated
permeabiiity.
" : @ t-foot: 5% clay, 36% silt, 60% fine to medium grained Egdlamf Type
sand; fow plasticity; low estimated permeability. )
Hydrated
Granular
5 20 Bentonite
Silty SAND with aravel: Browr, damp; 10% silt, 60% 1.5-3.5 fbg
fine tocoarse grained sand, 30% fine gravel; non-plastic;
high estimated permeability.
1/4-inch
Nyflow fubing
Dry Granular
Bentonite
4.0 3.5-4.5 fbg
Sandy SILT: Dark grey; damp; 5% clay, 70% silt, 25%
fine grained sand; low plasticity; low estimated
permeability.
' . et Monterey
ML ol sand #2112
— 5 @ 5-eet: Dark brown; moist; 70% sllt, 30% fine sand.
- 4 .dliam,,
5.5 .010" Slotted
' Schedute 40
PVC
Bottom of
Boring @ 5.5
thg
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WELL LOG (PID) HAGATZKE~TGINTIHOOSHI BORING LOGS OEC 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDY 113107

Cambria Envircnmentat Technology, Inc.
5800 Hollis Sireet, Suite A BORI N GIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608 ‘
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 540-420-8170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke . BORING/WELL NAME 5G-6
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Seryice DRILLING STARTED 22-Dec:08
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Blvd, Cakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 22-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER___ 129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
PRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD____Hand Auder
BORING DIAMETER___3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 510 5.5 fby
LOGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA VA
REVIEWED BY M, Jonas DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA ) A
REMARKS West of former tank cavity, along fenceline
- [} @
0 = - o =
ElzE | u |z@Es| 1o 9L
& 9; 5 % E & £ & %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
a rife] g o
w o
i 6] 0‘% [} s Lcl§
ASPHALT. 2-inches thick, 0.2 Concrete
FILL: Silty SAND with gravel: Yellow-orange; 30% sht,
55% sand, 15% gravel, non-pastic; medium estimated
permeability.
" @ 1-foot: Dark grey; 20% clay, 65% silt, 15% fine to Fortiand Type
medium grained sand; medium plasticity; low esteimatead
permeabtiity.
Hydrated
Cranutar
" ’ @ 2-fest: Yellow-orange; non-plastic; moderate estimated ?%rﬂtgoglgeb
permeability. 3.5 109
L : : 3.0
Sandy SIL1; Yellow-orange; 5% clay, 70% silt, 25% fine 4/4-inch
grained sand; low plasticily; low estimated permeabifily. Nyflow tubing
Dry Granutar
Bentonite
S 3.5-4.5 fbg
ML
-l Monterey
Sand #2112
o 5 o
et 1"-diam.,
58 |aFEd-e-s 0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
PVG
Bottom of
Boring @ 5.5
fbg
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Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BO RlNGI WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: §10-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

WELL LOG (PID) HAGATZKE~NGINTHOOSH SORING LOGS DEC 2006.GP DEFAULT.GDY 25187

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME 36-7 .
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 20-Dec-08
1.OCATION 14989 MacArthur Blvd, Dakiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED___20-Dec-08
PROJECT NUMBER____129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT BATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER ___ 3-inch - SCREENED INTERVALS 5405.5 fhg
LOGGED BY €. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountefed)_NA AYA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Northwesi corner of former remediation compound '
— a o
0 = = s 12 =
E lzz| v |gfsl § 1&g 3
= o5 & ; Lal & &5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION PZ_; E WELL DIAGRAM
o Lad R = g < & oL
o |8 & Q O %l
ASPHALT: 2-inches thick. loz2 Concrete
FILL: Silty SAND with gravel; Yellow-orange; demp;
15% ciay, 30% siit, 50% sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity;
moderate estimated permeabifity.
= . Portiand Type
HiH
Hydrated
Granular
3 ] . Bentonite
@ 2-feet; 25% silt, 60% fine to coarse grained sand, 15% 1.6-3.5 fbg
fine gravel.
1/4-inch
Nyftow tubing
Dry Granular
Bentonite
| 3.5-4.5 by
"+t Monterey
vl Band #2112
- 5 e
e 1%-dlam.,
55 0.010" Slotied
: Schedule 40
PVC
Bottom of
Boring @ 5.5
fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ' .
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryviltle, CA 84608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-3179

CLIENT NAME Naomi Galzke BORINGWELL NAME 5G-8
JOB/SITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 22.Dec-06"
LOCATION 1499 MagArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 22-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER 128-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex : GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Supveved
DRILLING METHOD____Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER__ 3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 5105.5 by
LLOGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered} NA VA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas PEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS South side of repair shop off of 14th Avenue, below former remediation conpound
e a =
= [ . 9 =
£ |28 w |AEsl G e Q&
2 1835 Eo|gadl 2 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
g | B 2 5 o7 3 % - o
. O & ] u
2l Surface: topsoil and grass 6-inches thick. Concrete
l,'.',\' i
2ok 0.5
Sandy SILT: Dark brown; damp; 5% clay, 70% silt, 25%
sand; low plasticity; fow estimated permeabiity,
- & Portiand Type
im
Hydrated
Granular
Benlonite
-] 1.5-3.5 fog
ML
5 - i
g 1/4-inch
E Nyflow {ubing
[w]
(0]
d Sfoat Li © 469 o i G
g @ 3.5-eet: Light brown; 10% clay, 65% silt, 25% sand, Dry Granular
:.J‘Ej Bentonite
B 3.5-4.5 by
= ]
C]
8
&
[ 5]
#2 "
5 B
0. - e Monterey
] “§ Sand #2112
(.Z:.) L5 ) 5.0
& ,/ Sandy CLAY with gravel; Yeliow-orange; maist; 50%
bl cL / ciay, 10% silt, 25% sand, 15% gravel, low plasticity; low L 1"giam
é / astimaied permeability. 1 0.010" Slotted
2 5.5 Schedule 40
g PVC
8 Bottom of
d Boring & 5.5
i fbg
<
]
¥
g
e
(U]
b}
ek
3 +
pT)
=

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (FID) HAGATZKE~NGINTHOOSH! BORING LOGS DEC 2008.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 4/26/07

Cambiia Environmental Technalogy, Inc.

58900 Holkis Street, Suite A

Emeryviile, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

Fax: 510-420-8170
CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORING/WELL NAME 5G-9
JOB/SITE NAME Hooshi's Auio Service DRILLING STARTED 22-Dec-06
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Blvd, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__22-Dec-06
PROJECT NUMBER ____129-0741 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hand Auger
BORING DIAMETER __3-inch SCREENED INTERVALS 510 5.5 fhg
LOGGED BY C. Hernandez DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) NA YA
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas _ DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS South side of repair shop off of 14th Avenue, below ayfo repair shop
_ fa) =
£ o o Bz w |2 TP
a2 | 2E WoiEEs o |EQ L=
= 9 ] i ElHEl o S e] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
2 | 0 2 mel s &= o3
0. L b ; [0 le) ol
ol surface: topsoll and grass B-inches thick, Concrete
A
NI 0.5
Sandy SILT: Dark brown; damp; 5% clay, 70% silt, 26%
sand; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
o = Porttand Type
HI:
Hydrated
Granular
Bentonite
. E 1.5-3.5fhg
ML
14-inch
Nyflow tubing
. -1 . iak &, SB0L o , .
{s%r?ds feet: Light brown; moist;, 10% clay, 65% §lit, 25% Dry Granular
Bentonite
L 3.5-4.5 fby
[ ionterey
Sand #2/12
L5 : 5.0
: / Sandy CLAY with gravel: Yellow-orange, damp; 50%
clay, 10% silt, 25% sand, 15% gravel; low plasticily, low s
CL % estimated permeability, i T ~ é.ocfllg'ws',lotted
6.5 Schedule 40
PVC
Boltom of
Boring @ 5.5
fog
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CRA,Inc. | :
5800 Hollis Street, Suiie A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-2170

'BORING / WELL LOG

WELL LOG {PID) ¥:'\1R\$-CHARS\‘I2G?'-\126?41*3\12BUFE~‘E\HOOSHI BORING LOGS DEC 2006.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/24/09

CLIENT NAME Naomi Gatzke BORINGMWELL NAME SG-10 (Vapor F’roi;e)
JOBISITE NAME Hooshi's Auto Service DRILLING STARTED 13-Aug-0o
LOCATION 1499 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland, CA PRILLING COMPLETED _ 13-Aug-08
PROJECT NUMBER 120741 . WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Vapor Tech Services C-57 Lic. #916085 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2.5-inches SCREENED INTERVALS T 491t051hg
LOGGED BY B. Fong DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _NA AVAS
REVIEWED BY M. Jonas, P.G. DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Location of Former USTs
- o =
E (=221 w (BHEol 48 ‘ § €
& |85 a (B a8 2 IEQ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE|  WELLDIAGRAM
2 | ®BD zZ @oe | 3| oo
o o S o ©n
ASPHALT: 4-inches thick 0.3
CONCRETE: 8-inches thick
3 : 1.0
FILL: Sandy SILT with Gravel: Moderate yeliowish
brown {(10YR 5/4); meist; 55% silt, 36% fine to coarse
grained sand, 10% gravei up to 1% non-plastic; moderate
estimated permeability.
Hydrated Sentenite
- . Chips0.5'ta 3.8
4
114" teflon sample
bing
= = Cry Grapnular
Bentanite 3.5 o 4.5
‘i-: vt Monlerey Send
. oz
e 5 —] A4 dlamn, screen,

High Densily
Polyathylens

5.5

Botlom of Boring
@ 5.51g
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TABLEL

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
GATZKE/HOOQSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
1499 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Pagelofl

Well 1D Forlmer ID DatelInstalled Date Destroyed Bore}mlg Jiiameter Depth a_g% l)wrekole Casz'ng( :i:}ameter Scnzen(fe;i7 ;)terual Fz’l;;z ;’;ck Beni(;n;;)seal C(;ﬁ;;;t T ;i :iz:;t:;n
MWw-1 Bl 1/7/1993 - 20* 2 180.83
MW-2 B2 1/7/1993 - 20% 2 180.24
MW-3 B3 1/7/1993 - 20 2 179.55
MWwW-4 - 6/27/199% - 20 2 45-19 35-19 25-35 1.25 180.12
MW-5 - 6/27/19%6 -~ . 20 2 45-19 35-19 25-35 i-28 180.09
MW-6 -~ 6/27/19%6 - 20 2 45-19 35-19 25-35 1-25 179.63

Abbreviations / Notes

£t = feat
in = inches

ft bgs = feet below grade surface
ft above msi = feet above mean sea level

TOC = top of casing

Elevations surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying,
*= Depth assume by downhole measurement.

CRA 120741
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!aoaecr: Mo Arilhm e

PROJECT NOy _12t5¢ SHEETZ OF Z

2ROJECT LOCATION: 1449 MecArtlu Bid., Dakinad

HOLE NUMBER; 4w — 1

ot METHOD ¢ Hollows Shewa  Aumsay

DATE STARIED 1-2-42 JIME B ZF

BORING DIAMETER; S OD

DATE COMPLETED 1-2- 43 TIME_ 1022

AMPLER: 18" Modified 5ok Barrel oo Z.5'n: 2.6Y

b NG coupany: Clear\Wwegy
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HOLE NUMBER: ___ M) ~ 2.

H prouect LocaTion: (449 Hucdd W Blv ) Osélad
ig; METHOD : Hollowd Ghwn Auees

SORING DIAMETER: 8% ©D Y
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NG COMPANY: C lear Weacr€
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BORING NUMBER: G-1A

PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automoiive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILING CONIRACIOR: Kvihaug

LOG OUF BUKIN

DRILLUNG METHOD : Geoprobe
START DATE: 6/24/96 700 AM
COMPLETICN DATE: 6/24/96 935 AM

ORILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

) Geoprebe

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: &7

A lswrel oo |E LB 8 | LOG OF MATERIAL Eg
! > & = §
op Gravelly SAND, SP, madurm dense, :
o olst, red-yellow (7.6 YR 6/8). no hydsocarbon edor -]
00 o ciseoloratien
5 w6 1A5]secmebe O5% _
‘ A

Totol Depth = _7f1_-hit concrete of cobbles, decided 10
move 4 northesty - see log G-1B - backfited at end of day-
with grout and top 6" was resurfaced with asphalf.

t




BORING NUMBER : G-18

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF 1.

PROJECT NAME:  Hoosh! Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 26596-001-01

DRILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL:;

- Geoprobe

DRILLING METHOD : Gaoprobe

DRILUNG CONIRACTOR: Kvilhaug

TYPE OF 8IT:

START DATE: 6/24/96 9:20 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 9:25 AM

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2,

2 21zl g ‘ 3
O g Y B . =
of SaMPE et B 1| 8 [V LOG OF MATERIAL &
gl NO e 2RSS S
o . i Q iA |
- 100 o ]
sp Gravelly SAND, SP, mediurm dense,
- molst, red-yefiow 7.5 YR &/8, no hydrocaribon odor -
ot discolorotton, coarse gralned - it materol
5 - "
008
' et
Total Depth = 7.5 ft - hit concrete of cobbles, backfiled at
- enct of day with grout and top 6" was resurfaced with asphali—
10+ ' -
15— -
- . -
20 .
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JORING NUMBER : G-2 LOG OF BORING SHEET _3_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFAC TURER/MODEL:
ROJECTNAME: Hoosh! Automotive
Geoprobe
ROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
DRILLING METHOD : Gaopiobe

IRING CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug TYFE OF BIT:
STARY DATE: 6/24/96 9:30 AM .

iy
z 21zl 2 &
g g1g} s &
76 el sgme| € 15 8 fuscs LOG OF MATERIAL Eg
T NO. ) & =
}J . IYPe =4 Y] oy \ g2
B i gg
W Grovelly SAND, SM. redhurn dense, dry
et 00 redyellow 7.5 YR 6/8, no hydiocarbon odor —
of discoloration - il materiol
—_ & p—
g

- G 8 Sardy Clayey SiLT, ML, medium stiff, molst,
I By %‘ ML ofive §Y 5/4 no hydsocarbon odor or discoloration =

— @ hooof -

—] —

H
=
&G-2-10° o Sty SAND, 5P, rhediurn derise, molst, olive-gray 5Y d/:'_?_

D 955 AN 5 hychocaroon odor ond disealoration present. -

7 " hoo 7

- L~ CLAY, CL. madium s, mosst, B
3_,,, L dark gray, moderate plasticiy -

| Depth = 16" - backfiled ot end of day with grout .

and top & was resuifaced with asphalt.,




BORING NUMBER : G-3A LOG OF BO RING SHEEY }_OF _1_

DRIL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROUECT NAME: Hooshl Autornofive

Geoprobe

FROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

DRILING METHOD : Geoprobe et OF B
M NTRA K H
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaiug START DATE: 6/24/96 10:20 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 10:35 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: P

< 2 |E| § _ %
Z6 [t same | & || 8 ees| G OF MATERIAL gg

& ) TY 2 T

Q0% Clayey. Grovelly, Siity SAND, 8P
— P mgziiu);n densei.ymog, ied-Liown 2.8YR 472 -~
no hydrocarbon odaor of discoloration - fill materic

- . -

- 5 -
5 - § 1004 -

o]
| Total depth = 6’ - hit concrete, moved 4° easterly ]
see boring ¢-3B, backfiled at end of day with grouf

- : and top & was resurfaced wilth asphait. -
103 -
15 ~
20~ .




BORING NUMBER: G-3B

PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Autemotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _)_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILING METHOD : Gooprobe

START DATE: 6/24/96 10:40 AM
COMPLETHON DATE: 6/24/96 1110 AM

TYFE OF BfI:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: ’a

W
S EREA ‘ g
) é gl B =
(5]
o ISAMPE savpie (B O] & VS¢S LOG OF MATERIAL A
8T o O . 3
0 =l = ng
Gravelly, Clayey SAND and S4T, SP/ML
-4 1 00® Sem medium dense, Molst, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 -
no hycrioccaibon odor of discoloration - il maotercl
G-3B-4" 3@
—P0:44 AM =]
] ° . f B
- 0 CLAY. CH, medium stiff, dark groy to black with —
o 1.8 pom CH red kon stalning ond no hydrecarbon odor of
. g PP discoleration from 7-8°, from 8171 color chonges 1o _
o olve gray 5Y 472 wiih opparent hydrocarbon staining,
10-58, oo i
- ”‘{Iﬁ Gravelly CLAY, CL, medium stiff, molst, modierate =
" piasticity with green hydrocarbon discoloratton .
N Tlayey SAND, SC, medium dense, molst,
N 039 ppm | s olive gray 5Y 4/2, moderate hydrocaron

odaor

Total Depth = 16’ - backiilled ot end of day with grout -
and toR 6" was resurfaced with asphal.




BORING NUMBER: ©-4 R/ N WL RIS INEL R\

DRILY. MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive _
Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01 :
DRILLING METHOD : Gooplobe
DRILNG CONIRACTOR: Kvihoug TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/24/96 11:20

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/94 11:50 AM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: z

= )
Y 2 t&2| & : &
9 AHR: &
T 8 SAMPLE sampLe | 's) D UsCs LOG OF MATE RIAL g §
P M. k2 0 &= =
ﬂ} e TYPE Zz 1k ] o=
& z]l & o g
k1
-1 ]
sp Gravelly, Clayey SAND and siit, SP .
- 10 medium derse. molst, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 -
no hycrocarhon odor of discoloralion - fill matertal
o & CLAY, CL, soft, ofve gray Y 4/2 wilh ‘ —
5 }%g iM’ i L a moderats hycdrocorbon odor ond
n ' discoloraiion, medium plasticity .
@
X -
g L Sty CLAY, CL. stiff, molst, red gray SYR 4/2
] 2 e hydrocarbon odor of discoleration -
= 1 OO "]
) Slity SAND, 5C. molst, very stff, brown 7.5 ¥R 474
10~ )‘5‘;;2 ‘,%V 3ppml sm sligt hydrocarbon odor -
- SAND, SC, loose, yellow brown 10YR 5/8 to L
— sC olive gray 5Y 4/2, molst, fine gralned, moderate —
: hydrocaibon edors frem 12 o 14°
Ay
o Total Depih = 20° - backfiled af end of doy with grout —
and top &' wos resurfaced with asphalt.




BORING NUMBER : G-5 LOG OF BORING SHEEF_1_OF ).

‘ DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive
- Geoprobe
PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01
DRILUNG METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILLNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhatsg TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/24/96 11:55

MPLERON DATE: 6/24/96 12:15 PM
co N 124/ ! BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

ta
o
2 ol &
9 ] S0 0B - . . £
;8 SAMPLE SAMPLE e} 2 uses LOG? OF MA?EQiAL :;
o = & : KE
sp Gravelly, Clayey. Sy, SAND, 5P
— rmadium derse, molst, red-brown 2,5vR 4/2 -
no hydrecarbon odor of dscototation - 8l rneteral
5 CLAY, CH. medium siiff, brown groy 5Y 572 with -
CH amodercte hydrocorbon odor
— 00 /’ -]
Jesrt B Stity CLAY, CL, siiit, olive gray 5Y 4/2, mielst ]
thseaM o L stong hycrocoibon odor and dlscotoroﬂor}
] b3 .
I
Q —
} s af 1.2 DRy ¢ . . . T
O 0o S SAND, SC vose, mals!, olive piown 2.5Y17 A2 e Grolmed
G512
V212 AN —
- Total Depth = 20 - bcckfit!eq al end of day with grout  —
ond top § was resurfaced with asphali. :

e R T e, LY g




SORING NUMBER: G-6 LOG OF BOR}NG SHEET )_OF .1_

. DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
'ROJECTNAME: Hooshl Autornotive
Geoplobe
ROIECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01 :
DRILING METHOD ; Gooprobe
RILING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/24/96 100 PM

COMPLETION DATE: 6{24/96 1:30 PM
M 12419 BORE HOLE DIAMETER: ra

o]
E 21zl 2 ' 8
2 o . &
T dsamptel coupe b 8 131 B Juscs LOG OF MATERIAL _ E
SA
gy MO Pwee {2 | O] < o
o o t;’
o0 sC Gravefly, Siity, SAND, SM, mediun dense, molst,
— ‘ red-tyown 25YR 4/2, pootly graded, no hydrocarbon -
odor of discoloration - fill motertal
5 = 3] L
g
— a S0% -1
Q
i)
-] 1+ ]
N | ‘ ~
ML SILT, M very soff, block, low plasticity
bl G"ér'“)' 2 rr o
0 1:27 PM S CLAY, CL. raeciurm s, oive groy 5Y 472, molst,
o high plashicity —
e \ -
20~
— Total Depth = 20" - backfiled of end of day with grout -~
and top 6" was resurfaced with asphati.,




BORING NUMBER: G-7B

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLNG CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug

LOG OF BUKING | e ol e

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILIING ME!_‘ROD s Geoprobe

START DATE: 6/24/96 1:45FM

TYPE OF BIl:

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 2:15PM

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

r .
3 o o] .
o 216} 5 s:g
[ o =
oo boampte | opie | B [ 61§ (USCS LOG OF MATERIAL B3
Bd b NOD PTvpe |2 1O E &
¥ - '& Q S
[t b ¥
N x
N Fit moteral ' : T
5 68 80% CLAY, CH. motst, olive groy 5Y 4/2 -~
2 OH moderate plosticity
] 3 B
&
] o ]
© -
o )
7 G Cigyey SAND, 5C, medium derse, molst, N
o olive grary 5Y 42 -
‘i O jBere-10 959, L CLAY, CL, stiff, molst, olive gray 5Y 4/2, L
2:04 M roveciiu plosticily
T sp SANG, 52 rnedium denss, ralst, oltve gray 5Y 472, -

fine grolned

Total depih =207 - bockiled at end of dory with grout
cnd top 6 wos tesurfoced with asphalt




BORING NUMBER : G-8 | LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF .1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Autormotive

Gaoprobe

i PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01
L : DRHUNG METHOD :

START DAJE: 6/24/96 2:20 FM
COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 2:35 PM

DRILUNG CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug TYFE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

po
3 g % BLOWS ' &
L]
26 [P savee | & [ 5 | PR fuscs LOG OF MATERIAL E
aEl M pwee {2 |0 ‘ 3
it £ w =
o = 3 ) % E
. FIk Matedat
! S - No sampile taken B
% ]
- D CLAY, CH, megcihurn st raolst, olive qray 5Y 472
i Q CH Mo plosteihy
Sl B 5% -
(o4
& o SAND, SM, mediurn densa, molst, olve 5Y 574,
- M fine grained

: Toyal Depth = 20° - backfiled at end of day with grout
B and top & was resurfaced with asphait

— -—— — oNEEN TR
S
| I
H




SORING NUMBER : G-9 LU OF BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

' DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
ROJECTNAME: Hooshl Automotive / L
. Seoprobe

ROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

DRILING METHOD : Geoprobe
WLLNG CONIRACTOR: Kvithoug TYFPE OFBIT:

STARY DATE: 6/24/96 2:40 PM

COMPLENION DATE: 6/24/95 3:07 PM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: e

ui
= >
§ g £ |sows . < g
76 ISAMPLEL app e} B 1 B ¢ PER O {USCS LOG OF MATERIAL G
gL NO ypp b5 O ‘ ' s
i =¥ B3
[
' =
™ : Hil rraterdial - 7]
_ 100% "
10033
CH Clay, CH, medium stiff, gray/black to Olive 8Y 5/4 ‘
] 2 ppm molst, moderate plcsffc%y%ydrocorbon odor present -
(3 WORE 7 oo -
— # 2.1 D sandy Clay. CL, stiff, oltve groy 5Y 4/2, -
9115 E N e slighitty rn,?)?;t, machumn picls?lclfy
1 2:55 P , —
59125 .
—1 3:05 PM b GhA Siity Gravel, GM, loose, rec-brawn 2.5YR 4/4, -
o 80% slighly moist
5 - Total Depth = 14 - bockfiled ot end of day with grout -
and fop & was resurfaced with aspholt _
‘\
20~ -




BORING NUMBER: MW-4 LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECTNAME: Hooshi Autormotive
Hollow Stem Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 205946-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Hollow Sfem Auger
DRIELING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/27/96 9:15 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/27 (:20 AM
/27796 3 BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

E}({ ER - 3
Q < g’ Blows | o N ]
i (PAMPLELsapmme | 5 § O | Jor jUees LOG OF MATERIAL i
T MY et E P S e 3
a, it TYPE brad o O
Lﬁ.u)u s I E =
[ o é’
sc Clayey BAND, 5C, rediurm stift
- molst, red brown 2.5YR 4/2  Fll materiol
' g
] G
. 5
5 dpwas S441
] . Sandy, CLAY, CL, rnediurn stiif, red yellow 7.5YR 6/8 io
) olfive grey 5Y 4/2, molst, modeate pasticity
[ YIYRT
71325
15 wbriwaas 15.25,50 Cloyey SAND, 5C, medium dernse,
maist, brown 7.8YR 442, fine gralned
N 5C
QQ-T\MN«d-EO 20,4050
] | Total Depth =20"




BORING NUMBER : MW-5 “ LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF ).,

DRILE MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECTNAME: Hooshi Autemotive

Hollow $tem Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLNG METHOD : Hollow Slem Auger
DRILING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BiT:
START DATE: 6/27/96 11,15 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 11:47 AM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

e o -
-t .
§ B < % Blows ) ) = %’
= P 98 | |G &N [P LOG OF MATERIAL E
o = ' a E
=
- 5C
Clayey Sond, 5C, medium dense
- . molst, brown 7.5YR 4/4
E
runnd 6 -
CH %
| i . CLAY, CH, soft, molst,
5 I 513,18 doxk brown 7.5YR 4/2
— L Soncly, CLAY, CL, redium silff, malst,
; : fight gray. moderate plastcity
j ) —dpwrsro 164050
- U, (et
p 5C 3

Clayey SAND, 5C, mediurmn dense,”
ok, brown 7.5YR 472 with green
18,35.50 finge, fine grained. hydrocamon odor
and discoloration present

15 =518

Total depth = 20° -

I T D By [ —




BORING NUMBER : MW-§

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Autornoitve

PROJECT NUMBER: 20696-001-01

DRILUNG CONTRACTOR: Xvihaug

DRILUNG METHOD : Hollow Stern Auger

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _3_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL

Hoflow Stem Auger Equipment

TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE: 6/27/96 1:20 PM

COMPLENON DAJE: 6/27/96 2:30FM

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

t‘Lj =
wal ” el
By 9 1% E Blows e o
cfy SAMPEL 98 T £ 13| Porjuscs LOG OF MATERIAL &
Filf MO L 15 o em -
Lih & = ‘& o=
0
. <
- SC
Claysy Sand, SC. medium derse
—] molst. brown 7.5YR 4/4
- CH .
PMAW-6-5 ) CLAY, CH, soft. molst,
S ~Hasem |13 pem 58,8 dark brown 7.5YR 4/2
]
TOME 10,18.20
G GravelSond-Clay mixture, GO
. medium derse. molst, olive brown 2 57 42
- ML Shty, Cloyey, SAND, ML, mediurm shiff. molst,
Ight griry 1o brown 7.5YR 4/4, sight plasticity, very
15~ w%ygﬁ:j 1.8 ppm 1425 .40 fine gralnecd
Ay
25,45 504
R, ‘ -
Total depth = 20




